## **ORDINANCE NO. 160-08-130**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 21. WATER AND SEWER SERVICE, ARTICLE IV, DEPARTMENT OF RULES. ENVIRONMENTAL AND **ENGINEERING SERVICES** REGULATIONS, AND RATES; AMENDING SECTION 21-47, SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES, TABLE 7, STORMWATER MINIMUM CHARGES/AVAILABILITY RATES TO INCREASE THE RATES BASED **UPON THE JUNE 2016 CONSUMER PRICE INDEX FOR INFLATION;** PROVIDING THAT THE NEW RATE STRUCTURE SHALL BE EFFECTIVE COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2016; PROVIDING FOR FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS: PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY: PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE (REOUESTED BY CITY **MANAGER, CHARLES FARANDA)** 

WHEREAS, that the City Commission has determined that the following stormwater minimum charges/availability rates are reasonable and necessary in relation to the services being provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That the City of Lauderhill Code of Ordinances Chapter 21, Water and Sewer Service, Article IV. Department of Environmental and Engineering Services Rules, Regulations and Rates, Section 21-47, Schedule of Rates and Charges, Table 7, Stormwater minimum charges/availability rates is hereby amended to be effective October 1, 2016, to read as follows:

(g) Stormwater minimum charges/availability charges. A fixed charge per service for each ebu connected to the system without regard to the amount of usage, including zero (0) amount shall be as follows. Commencing December 1, 2007, and effective on the 1st of October of each year thereafter, all stormwater minimum charges/availability rates will be adjusted automatically in accordance with one hundred (100) percent of the U.S. Department of Labor Consumer Price Index as determined in June of the calendar year of adjustment, unless indicated otherwise.

## TABLE 7. STORMWATER MINIMUM CHARGE/AVAILABILITY CHARGE

Stormwater [Charge]				
Single-family monthly minimum	\$ <del>14.48</del> <u>14.62</u>			
Multi-family monthly minimum, per dwelling unit	\$14.48 <u>14.62</u>			

Commercial monthly	
minimum, by meter size:	
5/8"	\$ <del>14.48</del> <u>14.62</u>
1.0"	\$ <del>36.22</del> <u>36.58</u>
1.5"	\$ <del>72.42</del> <del>73.14</del>
2.0"	\$ <del>115.86</del> <del>117.02</del>
2.0" × 2.0"	\$115.86 <u>117.02</u>
3.0"	\$ <del>217.27</del> <u>219.44</u>
4.0"	\$ <del>362.11</del> <u>365.73</u>

NOTE: additions are noted by <u>underlining</u>, and deletions are noted by <u>strikethrough</u>.

SECTION 3. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances, all Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed as to the extent of such conflict.

 $\underline{\text{SECTION 4.}}$  That the rates contained herein shall take effect commencing October 1, 2016.

	SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage.		
	DATED this day of	, 2016.	
	PASSED on first reading this	_ day of	, 2016.
2016.	PASSED AND ADOPTED on secon	nd reading this	day of
		PRESIDING OFFICER	
		ATTEST:	
		CITY CLERK	

	FIRST READING	SECOND READING
MOTION SECOND		
M. BATES H. BENSON		
H. BERGER		
K. THURSTON R. KAPLAN		